Notes to the Interim Financial Statements (continued) STANMORE COAL LIMITED Financial Statements HYFY19

29

NOTE 14  VENDOR ROYALTIES – CONTINGENT CONSIDERATION (cont.)

 Coal sales based on the current mining plans of the Isaac Plains Complex, including the Isaac Plains mine, the Isaac
Plains East Mine (commenced July 2018), the Isaac Plains Underground (unapproved) and the Isaac Downs mine
(unapproved).

As considered in AASB 13 para 93(h)(i) the following unobservable inputs contain sensitivities that would result in
significant changes to the market valuation. There interactions between the sensitivities in the coking coal price and
the USD/AUD foreign exchange rate. As the coal commodity is currently traded in USD the interaction between the
index price and the FX rate could both magnify and mitigate each other depending on the timing and direction of
movements of both indexes.

A matrix is shown below of changes in the Hard-Coking Coal index and the AUD/USD exchange rate. The numbers are
shown in millions and the highlighted number in blue is the current valuation.

The below shows the above as a percentage change in value.

Hard Coking Coal Index curve

+10% +5% Current (5%) (10%)

FX
 In

de
x

cu
rv

e +10% 30.067 25.964 23.804 13.763 5.453
+5% 31.343 31.343 27.240 25.080 15.038

Current 35.450 35.450 35.450 31.346 28.789
(5%) 35.450 35.450 35.450 35.450 31.346

(10%) 35.450 35.450 35.450 35.450 35.450

Hard Coking Coal Index curve

+10% +5% Current (5%) (10%)

FX
 In

de
x

cu
rv

e +10% (15.2%) (26.8%) (32.9%) (61.2%) (84.6%)
+5% (11.6%) (11.6%) (23.2%) (29.3%) (57.6%)

Current - - - (11.6%) (18.8%)
-5% - - - - (11.6%)

-10% - - - - -

The below shows changes in Valuation due to changes to Isaac Plains coal sales volume relating to a non-operating
future mine not being approved for any reason:

Change
Valuation

$M

Valuation
change

$M
% Change

Isaac Plains Underground not approved 32.799 (2.651) (7.5%)
Isaac Downs not approved 30.068 (5.382) (15.2%)
Remaining Isaac Plains complex reduced by 20% product 27.304 (8.146) (23.0%)
Remaining Isaac Plains complex increased by 20% product 35.450 0.000 -

NOTE 15  DIVIDENDS AND FRANKING CREDITS

The final unfranked dividend of $5.036 million for FY18 was paid on 23 November 2018.
Following the closure of the half year accounts, the Directors’ have declared a fully franked interim dividend for H1 FY19 of
3 cps payable on the 30 April 2019.

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements (continued) STANMORE COAL LIMITED Financial Statements HYFY19

30

NOTE 16  EARNINGS PER SHARE

  31 December
2018

31 December
2017

  $ ‘000   $ ‘000
EARNINGS
Profit/(Loss) attributable to owners of Stanmore Coal Limited used to